# CH \$65.00 3850

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM842906

Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CP BF Lending, LLC		09/20/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Signal Hound, LLC		
Street Address:	1502 SE COMMERCE AVE.		
Internal Address:	SUITE 101		
City:	BATTLE GROUND		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98604		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3856232	SIGNAL HOUND
Registration Number:	4579256	SIGNAL HOUND

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128278185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-807-4346

**Email:** citrademarks@klgates.com, alexis.douglas@klgates.com,

valerie.swanson@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Alexis C. Douglas c/o K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1859767.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alexis Crawford Douglas
SIGNATURE:	/acd/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2023

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008213 FRAME: 0266

900803748

source=Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page6.tif

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Release"), dated as of September 20, 2023, is made with reference to the Patent Security Agreement dated May 20, 2022 between Signal Hound, LLC, a Washington limited liability company (the "Company") and CP BF Lending, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Lender") (as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Agreement") and the Trademark Security Agreement dated May 20, 2022 between the Company and the Lender (as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Agreement" and together with the Patent Agreement, the "IP Agreements"), which were executed pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement by and between Lender, Company, and Signal Hound Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, dated May 20, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement").

**WHEREBY**, pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Company granted to Lender a security interest in all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreement), including without limitation, all of the Company's Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement).

**WHEREBY**, the Patent Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 25, 2022, Reel 060015 at Frame 0402, with respect to the patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents").

**WHEREBY**, the Trademark Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 25, 2022, Reel 7733 at Frame 0267, with respect to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit B hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Lender and Company agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement or IP Agreements.
- **SECTION 2**. Termination and Release. Lender, without representation, warranty, or recourse (except as set forth herein), hereby:
  - (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in Company's right, title, and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property granted pursuant to the IP Agreements and the Loan Agreement, including, without limitation, those Patents listed on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> hereto, and those Trademarks on <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> hereto, and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties

and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively, "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

(b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Company's expense.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Lender represents and warrants that it has not assigned, transferred, restricted, or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Lender does hereby authorize and consent that this Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be recorded and indexed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.

CP BF LENDING, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

By: 🕜

Name: Brad Shain Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement]

# Exhibit A

# **Patents**

Company	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Signal Hound, LLC	8977519	3/10/2015	Spectrum Analyzer using multiple intermediate frequencies and multiple clock configurations for residual, spurious and image signal reduction
Signal Hound, LLC	9086438	7/21/2015	Method and apparatus for a superspeed USB Bus powered real-time spectrum analyzer
Signal Hound, LLC	10054621	8/21/2018	Method and apparatus for a superspeed USB Bus powered real-time spectrum analyzer
Signal Hound, LLC	10145872	12/4/2018	Spectrum Analyzer using multiple intermediate frequencies and multiple clock configurations for residual, spurious and image signal reduction
Signal Hound, LLC	10371731	8/6/2019	Method and apparatus for a superspeed USB Bus powered real-time spectrum analyzer
Signal Hound, LLC	10564198	2/18/2020	Spectrum Analyzer using multiple intermediate frequencies and multiple clock configurations for residual, spurious and image signal reduction

Exhibit A
Page 1
Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement

# **Patent Applications**

Compan	у	Application No.	Application Date	Title
Signal LLC	Hound,	63324077	3/26/22	Phase locked loop frequency synthesizer with translation reference loop

Exhibit A
Page 2
Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement

## Exhibit B

# **Trademarks**

Company	Registration No.	Registration Date	Description
Signal Hound, LLC	3856232	10/5/2010	Signal Hound Logo:
Signal Hound, LLC	4579256	8/5/2014	Signal Hound (name)

Exhibit B
Page 1
Acknowledgment of Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement

RECORDED: 09/29/2023